PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
NEXEN INC. fka Canadian Occidental Pe		Petroleum Ltd.	03/16/2007	
364826 ALBERTA LTD. fka Option Mach		achine & Repair (1987) Ltd.	03/16/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	HENRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CORP.			
Street Address:	3525 Andrews	Highway		
Internal Address:	Suite 200			
City:	Midland			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
State/Country.				
Postal Code:	79703 RS Total: 1			
Postal Code:	RS Total: 1	Number		
Postal Code:	RS Total: 1	Number 155792		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	RS Total: 1 Type			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number:	RS Total: 1 Type	155792		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	E DATA (432)683-	155792 7101 Fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone:	E DATA (432)683-(432)683- (432)683-(432)683- (432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)683-(432)68-(432)6	155792 7101 <i>Fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA (432)683- ⁻ (432)683- ⁻ (432)68- ⁻ (155792 7101 <i>Fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966 -law.com		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (432)683- (432)68- (432)68	155792 7101 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966 -law.com &. Matticks, Esq.		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (432)683- (432)683- (<i>be sent via US M</i> 214.769.1 ken@mae e: Kenneth F 3767 Fore	155792 7101 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966 -law.com & Matticks, Esq. st Lane, Suite 124		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA (432)683- (432)683- (432)683- (<i>be sent via US M</i> 214.769.1 ken@mae e: Kenneth F 3767 Fore PMB 1294	155792 7101 <i>ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966 -law.com & Matticks, Esq. st Lane, Suite 124		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA (432)683- E DATA (432)683- (432)68- (4	155792 7101 <i>Fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966 -law.com R. Matticks, Esq. st Lane, Suite 124 XAS 75244		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	RS Total: 1 Type (432)683- (432)683- (432)683- (<i>be sent via US M</i> 214.769.1 ken@mae e: Kenneth F 3767 Fore PMB 1294 Dallas, TE T NUMBER:	155792 7101 <i>Fail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 966 -law.com R. Matticks, Esq. st Lane, Suite 124		

source=KMBT25020070328162132#page1.tif

500248312

PATENT REEL: 019077 FRAME: 0704

PATENT REEL: 019077 FRAME: 0705

source=KMBT25020070328162132#page2.tif source=KMBT25020070328162132#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NEXEN INC., (formerly known as CANADIAN OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM LTD., and also known as on the patent herein referenced as CANADIAN OCCIDENTIAL PETROLEUM LTD.) a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of Canada and 364826 ALBERTA LTD., (formerly known as OPTION MACHINE & REPAIR (1987) LTD.), a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of Province of Alberta, Canada (hereinafter sometimes jointly referred to as "SELLERS") are the owners of:

- (1) U.S. Patent No. 6,155,792, (the "US Patent") issued December 5, 2000, and entitled, "Wireline Retrievable Oilwell Pumping System";
- (2) Canadian Patent Application No. 2,261,250, (the "Canadian Patent Application") entitled "Wireline Retrievable Oilwell Pumping System"; and
- (3) the invention disclosed and claimed in the US Patent and the Canadian Patent Application.

WHEREAS, HENRY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CORP. (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "HENRY"), a corporation of the State of Texas, having a correspondence address of c/o Jim Henry, 3525 Andrews Highway, Midland, Texas 75006, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said patents, patent application and invention.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of Twenty Five Thousand and NO/100 U.S. Dollars (US\$25,000.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, SELLERS hereby assign to HENRY their entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents, patent application and invention including all priority rights for patent applications foreign to the United States of America and Canada.

HENRY acknowledges that the Canadian Patent Application is currently the subject of a "First Office Action" that requires a response by April 11, 2007 and that the SELLERS shall have no liability or responsibility for filing such response or for any matters arising therefrom including loss of any patent rights.

Assignment of Invention, United States Patent No.6,155,792, and Canadian Patent Application Page 1

PATENT REEL: 019077 FRAME: 0706 SELLERS hereby covenant and agree that SELLERS, individually and jointly, will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of HENRY, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said patents, patent application and invention, and authorize any and all patent offices foreign to the United States of America and Canada to issue Letters Patent to HENRY.

SELLERS hereby further covenant, individually and jointly, that each is fully authorized to affect the assign the said patents, patent application and invention.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, SELLERS have executed this assignment on the $\frac{16^{4h}}{16}$ day of March, 2007.

NEXEN INC. f/k/a CANADIAN OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM LTD. and a/k/a CANADIAN OCCIDENTIAL PETROLEUM LTD.

By: Its:

lithe Beingessour sistemt Secretar

and

364826 ALBERTA LTD., (f/k/a OPTION MACHINE & REPAIR (1987) LTD.)

Y lorm Of at By: Its:

Assignment of Invention, United States Patent No.6,155,792, and Canadian Patent Application Page 2

PROVINCE OF ALBERTA:

This instrument was acknowledged by the above-referenced duly authorized officer of NEXEN INC. f/k/a CANADIAN OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM LTD. and a/k/a CANADIAN OCCIDENTIAL PETROLEUM LTD before me on the $-\frac{16}{16}$ day of March, 2007.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta. My Commission expires at the pleasure of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council.

JAY D TODESCO A Commissioner for Oaths-Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta My Appointment expires at the pleasure of the Attorney General for the Province of Alberta

PROVINCE OF ALBERTA:

This instrument was acknowledged by the above-referenced duly authorized officer of 364826 ALBERTA LTD., (formerly known as OPTION MACHINE & REPAIR (1987) LTD.) before me on the 20 day of MARCH, 2007.

COLIN B. WEBB

Notary Public in and for the Province of Alberta. My Commission expires at the pleasure of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council.

Assignment of Invention, United States Patent No.6,155,792, and Canadian Patent Application

Page 3

RECORDED: 03/28/2007